
Pembrey Race Report 21st August 2016 
  
Only seven cars turned up to a very windy Pembrey for the race, with Tim Sage a non-starter for 
both the race and the Saturday Sprint which had been much in enjoyed by Xavier Kingsland, 
Andy and John Turner, Fin Mackintosh (having his first circuit outing in his MK5 Cooper) and 
Richard Grant. 
 
Sunday morning’s windy weather also threatened rain but fortunately the practice was 
undertaken in dry weather conditions. 
Darrell’s was still running in his engine so took things a little easier than normal and Roy Hunt 
with black flagged for circulating without his transponder. This black flag encouraged several 
other drivers to bring their qualifying session to an end, especially as the number shown with the 
black flag spent some time obscured from view, so many were unsure as to which car was to 
come into the pits!. 
Fastest time was recorded by Xavier Kingsland driving the Staride, with a time of one 1:15.66 
followed by Andy Turner in his Cooper MK6, on 1:17.31 and JB Jones in the JLR, who was 
driving out of his skin, with a time of 1:19.01. 
 
Race 1 
The windy weather deteriorated just before the start of the race with a light drizzle making 
conditions tricky but nothing compared to the conditions that were to transpire in the second 
race! 
The race started in its normal way with a rolling start, even though at the drivers briefing the 
Clerk was insisting on a normal standing start. Xavier Kingsland went into the lead, which he 
was to hold for the eight laps of the race. On lap 3 JB attempted to squeeze up the inside of 
Andy Turner at the hairpin, causing Andy to take avoiding action, then JB selected the wrong 
gear, which added to the confusion, with Darrell then passing on the outside. Darrell and JB 
would maintain second and third places for the remainder of the race. 
Andy Turner held fourth place for a while until Roy Hunt caught and passed him after getting 
very sideways on the first long left-hand bend after the hairpin. 
John Turner was in an unusual sixth place with his car being over-geared mainly as a result of 
running with new L section tyres.  
Roy Wright finished in seventh position having had an uneventful race. 
 
Fastest lap went to Darrell Woods in a time of 1:17.53. 
 
Race 2 
The rain between race one and race two got harder and harder and when the cars lined up in 
the assembly area many had great problems in starting using their mechanical starters and 
several had to be push started. 
The organisers quite rightly had deemed this a wet weather race and instructed competitors to 
take two green flag laps in order to get accustomed to the very slippery conditions especially at 
the hairpin. 
At the flag Xavier Kingsland was very quickly was overtaken at the hairpin by the super brave 
Andy Turner, only for Andy to spin on the first right hander after the hairpin so Xavier took the 
lead until the super, super, brave JB Jones took the lead that he then held for several laps until 
at last Xavier overtook him coming out of the last right-hand bend before the start finish straight.  
Andy and Darrell continued to have a good dice throughout the race until Andy’s engine failed 
and he coasted into the pits. 



John Turner, another of the spinners at the hairpin, still getting used to his L section tyres then 
had a second spin, which dropped him down to fifth place. 
Roy Wright had another trouble free run and was happy with his car in the very wet conditions. 
Roy Hunt though conditions were not as slippery as he thought they would be, finished in fourth 
place. 
JB after being passed by Xavier manage to spin but then keep going to retain third place, 
Darrell having moved ahead into second, catching Xavier towards the end of the race being only 
0.13 seconds behind at the finish and also recording fastest lap of 1:27.98 in the tricky 
conditions. 
 
Overall, a great days racing with only one car failure through the days competition, a 20-minute 
qualifying session, a 10-minute and a 12-minute race all for a very affordable £125 for each 
race. 
Despite the rain, strong winds and a small grid, all competitors thoroughly enjoyed the racing 
and the hospitality of the VSCC. Our thanks go to the marshal’s for braving the awful weather. 
 

Race 7. Classified Finishers 
Pos Name    Car   Class Time  Laps Best   
1 Xavier Kingsland  Staride MK3.   P2 10:40.81 7 1:29.43 
2 Darrell Woods  Cooper Mk XII-Norton  P3 10:40.94 7 1:27.98 
3 JB Jones  JLR F3    P1 10:56.97 7 1:30.28 
4 Roy Hunt  Martin-Norton   P3 11:04.38 7 1:32.07 
5 John Turner  Cooper MK9   P3 11:04.96 7 1:29.42 
6 Roy Wright  Flash Special   P3 11:07.39 7 1:31.92 
  
   
DNF: Andrew Turner Cooper MK VI,  

Race 3. Classified Finishers 
Pos Name    Car   Class Time  Laps Best   
1 Xavier Kingsland  Staride MK3.   P2 10:38.53 8 1:18.36 
2 Darrell Woods  Cooper Mk XII-Norton  P3 10:40.74 8 1:17.53 
3 JB Jones  JLR F3    P1 10:43.53 8 1:18.24 
4 Roy Hunt  Martin-Norton   P3 10:43.81 8 1:18.44 
5  Andrew Turner  Cooper MK VI   P2 10:47.67 8 1:19.56 
6 John Turner  Cooper MK9   P3 11:12.72 8 1:21.20 
7 Roy Wright  Flash Special   P3 11:42.64 8 1:24.66 



PROVISIONAL RESULT - TIMED PRACTICE 3

F3 (500) CARS

The Vintage Sports-Car Club

Pl No Name Time Behindon Lap MPHCar LapsCl

1 30 Xavier KINGSLAND 1:15.66 5 69.28Staride Mk 3 9
2 87 Andrew TURNER 1:17.31 01.658 67.80Cooper Mk VI 9
3 28 JB JONES 1:19.01 03.357 66.34JLR F3 10
4 86 John TURNER 1:19.02 03.364 66.33Cooper Mk 9 5
5 26 Darrell WOODS 1:19.12 03.4611 66.25Cooper Mk XII 12
6 29 Roy HUNT 1:19.85 04.197 65.64Martin 500 8
7 27 Roy WRIGHT 1:20.59 04.935 65.04Flash Special Norton 7

No. 29 - Please fit working transponder and improve side numbers

Not-Seen
25 Tim SAGE Cooper Mk 2
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F3 (500) CARS

LAP TIMES - TIMED PRACTICE 3

26
Lap 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Darrell WOODS

1 1:22.51 1:22.32 1:19.78 1:19.45 1:19.85 1:19.36 1:19.75 1:19.87 1:20.71 1:19.87

11 1:19.12 1:35.39

27
Lap 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Roy WRIGHT

1 1:29.88 1:23.32 1:21.76 1:21.29 1:20.59 1:22.00 1:47.91

28
Lap 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

JB JONES

1 1:38.45 1:28.30 1:21.87 1:19.90 1:25.93 1:24.30 1:19.01 1:22.46 1:19.84 2:05.47

29
Lap 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Roy HUNT

1 1:24.99 1:21.93 1:21.48 1:21.16 1:20.27 1:21.74 1:19.85 1:20.13

30
Lap 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Xavier KINGSLAND

1 1:21.00 1:22.92 1:17.25 1:18.90 1:15.66 1:16.44 1:16.51 1:16.94 1:39.35

86
Lap 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

John TURNER

1 1:21.27 1:20.87 1:19.89 1:19.02 1:43.29

87
Lap 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Andrew TURNER

1 1:21.59 1:21.16 1:19.06 1:19.99 1:19.93 1:17.89 1:17.69 1:17.31 1:37.53
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RESULT - RACE 3

F3 (500) CARS (Race 1)

The Vintage Sports-Car Club

Pl No Name Laps Best Lap onTime MPHMPHBehindCarCl

1 30 Xavier KINGSLAND 8 1:18.3610:38.53 8 66.8965.67Staride Mk 3
2 26 Darrell WOODS 8 1:17.5310:40.74 8 67.6165.442.21Cooper Mk XII
3 28 JB JONES 8 1:18.2410:43.53 7 66.9965.165.00JLR F3
4 29 Roy HUNT 8 1:18.4410:43.81 8 66.8265.135.28Martin 500
5 87 Andrew TURNER 8 1:19.5610:47.67 7 65.8864.749.14Cooper Mk VI
6 86 John TURNER 8 1:21.2011:12.72 8 64.5562.3334.19Cooper Mk 9
7 27 RoyWRIGHT 8 1:24.6611:42.64 8 61.9159.681:04.11Flash Special Norton

Fastest Lap
Darrell WOODS 1:17.53 826 Cooper Mk XII 67.61

PembreyStart Time : 12:55

THESE RESULTS ARE PROVISIONAL UNTIL THE CONCLUSION OF ANY JUDICIAL AND TECHNICAL MATTERS

Clerk of Course: Time Issued: Chief Timekeeper:
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F3 (500) CARS (Race 1)

LAP TIMES - RACE 3

26
Lap 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Darrell WOODS

1 1:24.66 1:19.54 1:20.84 1:19.92 1:19.09 1:18.23 1:18.93 1:17.53

27
Lap 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Roy WRIGHT

1 1:33.49 1:29.37 1:28.56 1:26.62 1:25.54 1:26.80 1:24.77 1:24.66

28
Lap 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

JB JONES

1 1:24.35 1:20.36 1:20.33 1:19.93 1:19.68 1:19.97 1:18.24 1:19.30

29
Lap 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Roy HUNT

1 1:24.60 1:21.53 1:20.07 1:18.82 1:20.43 1:19.52 1:18.57 1:18.44

30
Lap 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Xavier KINGSLAND

1 1:24.13 1:18.88 1:18.72 1:19.07 1:19.53 1:19.79 1:19.34 1:18.36

86
Lap 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

John TURNER

1 1:30.49 1:21.65 1:29.03 1:21.57 1:23.58 1:22.15 1:21.50 1:21.20

87
Lap 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Andrew TURNER

1 1:24.68 1:20.00 1:22.20 1:20.57 1:20.22 1:19.75 1:19.56 1:19.85
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No Time No Time No Time No Time No Time No Time Time No No Time No TimeNo

Lap Chart F3 (500) CARS (Race 1) - RACE 3

Lap 1 Lap 2 Lap 3 Lap 4 Lap 5 Lap 6 Lap 7 Lap 8 Lap 9 Lap 10
Time

30 1:24.84 30 2:43.72 30 4:02.44 30 5:21.51 30 6:41.04 30 8:00.83 30 9:20.17 30 10:38.53
87 1:25.52 87 2:45.52 28 4:06.41 28 5:26.34 28 6:46.02 26 8:04.28 26 9:23.21 26 10:40.74
28 1:25.72 28 2:46.08 26 4:07.04 29 5:26.85 26 6:46.05 28 8:05.99 28 9:24.23 28 10:43.53
29 1:26.43 26 2:46.20 87 4:07.72 26 5:26.96 29 6:47.28 29 8:06.80 29 9:25.37 29 10:43.81
26 1:26.66 29 2:47.96 29 4:08.03 87 5:28.29 87 6:48.51 87 8:08.26 87 9:27.82 87 10:47.67
86 1:32.04 86 2:53.69 86 4:22.72 86 5:44.29 86 7:07.87 86 8:30.02 86 9:51.52 86 11:12.72
27 1:36.32 27 3:05.69 27 4:34.25 27 6:00.87 27 7:26.41 27 8:53.21 27 10:17.98 27 11:42.64
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F3 (500) CARS (Race 1)

RACE 3

27 01:20.590
Roy WRIGHT

4ROW

29 01:19.850

26 01:19.120

Roy HUNT

Darrell WOODS

3ROW

86 01:19.020

28 01:19.010

John TURNER

JB JONES

2ROW

87 01:17.310

30 01:15.660

Andrew TURNER

Xavier KINGSLAND

1ROW

POLE
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RESULT - RACE 7

F3 (500) CARS (Race 2)

The Vintage Sports-Car Club

Pl No Name Laps Best Lap onTime MPHMPHBehindCarCl

1 30 Xavier KINGSLAND 7 1:29.4310:40.81 6 58.6157.26Staride Mk 3
2 26 Darrell WOODS 7 1:27.9810:40.94 7 59.5857.250.13Cooper Mk XII
3 28 JB JONES 7 1:30.2610:56.97 4 58.0755.8516.16JLR F3
4 29 Roy HUNT 7 1:32.0711:04.38 7 56.9355.2323.57Martin 500
5 86 John TURNER 7 1:29.4211:04.96 3 58.6255.1824.15Cooper Mk 9
6 27 RoyWRIGHT 7 1:31.9211:07.39 3 57.0254.9826.58Flash Special Norton

Not-Classified
87 Andrew TURNER 5 1:28.94DNF 4 58.93Cooper Mk VI 7:42.36 56.68

Fastest Lap
Darrell WOODS 1:27.98 726 Cooper Mk XII 59.58

PembreyStart Time : 14:53

THESE RESULTS ARE PROVISIONAL UNTIL THE CONCLUSION OF ANY JUDICIAL AND TECHNICAL MATTERS

Clerk of Course: Time Issued: Chief Timekeeper:
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F3 (500) CARS (Race 2)

LAP TIMES - RACE 7

26
Lap 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Darrell WOODS

1 1:39.45 1:32.09 1:29.15 1:29.91 1:30.69 1:30.18 1:27.98

27
Lap 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Roy WRIGHT

1 1:44.02 1:34.42 1:31.92 1:32.76 1:33.27 1:34.92 1:33.74

28
Lap 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

JB JONES

1 1:37.21 1:31.58 1:31.23 1:30.26 1:30.59 1:32.37 1:42.59

29
Lap 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Roy HUNT

1 1:41.04 1:35.60 1:32.96 1:33.21 1:33.21 1:34.49 1:32.07

30
Lap 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Xavier KINGSLAND

1 1:38.56 1:32.65 1:30.10 1:30.06 1:29.92 1:29.43 1:29.62

86
Lap 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

John TURNER

1 1:38.73 1:35.46 1:29.42 1:44.48 1:29.96 1:34.12 1:31.60

87
Lap 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Andrew TURNER

1 1:39.56 1:34.57 1:29.12 1:28.94 1:29.55
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No Time No Time No Time No Time No Time No Time Time No No Time No TimeNo

Lap Chart F3 (500) CARS (Race 2) - RACE 7

Lap 1 Lap 2 Lap 3 Lap 4 Lap 5 Lap 6 Lap 7 Lap 8 Lap 9 Lap 10
Time

28 1:38.35 28 3:09.93 28 4:41.16 28 6:11.42 30 7:41.76 30 9:11.19 30 10:40.81
30 1:39.03 30 3:11.68 30 4:41.78 30 6:11.84 28 7:42.01 26 9:12.96 26 10:40.94
86 1:39.92 26 3:13.03 26 4:42.18 26 6:12.09 87 7:42.36 28 9:14.38 28 10:56.97
87 1:40.18 87 3:14.75 87 4:43.87 87 6:12.81 26 7:42.78 29 9:32.31 29 11:04.38
26 1:40.94 86 3:15.38 86 4:44.80 29 6:24.61 29 7:57.82 86 9:33.36 86 11:04.96
29 1:42.84 29 3:18.44 29 4:51.40 27 6:25.46 27 7:58.73 27 9:33.65 27 11:07.39
27 1:46.36 27 3:20.78 27 4:52.70 86 6:29.28 86 7:59.24
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F3 (500) CARS (Race 2)

RACE 7

27 01:20.590
Roy WRIGHT

4ROW

29 01:19.850

26 01:19.120

Roy HUNT

Darrell WOODS

3ROW

86 01:19.020

28 01:19.010

John TURNER

JB JONES

2ROW

87 01:17.310

30 01:15.660

Andrew TURNER

Xavier KINGSLAND

1ROW

POLE
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